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AN ACT RELATING TO PUBLIC FINANCE AND STATE 

GOVERNMENT; AMENDING SECTION 14, CHAPTER 374, 

O.S.L. 1989 (62 O.S. SUPP. 1990, SECTION 695.11A), 

AS LAST AMENDED BY SECTION 1 OF ENROLLED HOUSE BILL 

NO. 1526 OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA 

LEGISLATURE, WHICH RELATES TO THE BOND OVERSIGHT 

COMMISSIONS; AMENDING SECTION 54, CHAPTER 222, 

O.S.L. 1987, AS AMENDED BY SECTION 5, CHAPTER 374, 

O.S.L. 1989 AND SECTION 13, CHAPTER 342, O.S.L. 

1990 (74 O.S. SUPP. 1990, SECTIONS 5062.6 AND 

5063.4e), WHICH RELATE TO THE OKLAHOMA DEVELOPMENT 

FINANCE AUTHORITY AND THE CREDIT ENHANCEMENT 

RESERVE FUND; CLARIFYING LANGUAGE; PROVIDING FOR 

STIPEND FOR APPOINTIVE MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA 

DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

WITH CERTAIN LIMITATIONS; CLARIFYING STATUTORY 

REFERENCE; MODIFYING COINSURANCE PROVISIONS TO 

ALLOW COINSURANCE ON PERCENTAGE OF EACH LOAN IN 

POOL AND ON NONPOOLED LOANS; AND DECLARING AN 

EMERGENCY.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 14, Chapter 374, O.S.L. 

1989 (62 O.S. Supp. 1990, Section 695.11A), as last amended by 

Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1526 of the 1st Session of the 

43rd Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as follows: 

Section 695.11A  A.  In the event either the Executive or 

Legislative Bond Oversight Commissions Commission is found 

unconstitutional by a final, unappealed order of a court of 

competent jurisdiction, all of the powers, duties and 

responsibilities of the Commissions shall devolve upon the Council 

of Bond Oversight, and previous joint or individual actions, 

approvals and disapprovals of the Executive and Legislative Bond 

Oversight Commissions are hereby confirmed, ratified, validated and 

deemed incontestable.  In the event the Executive or the Legislative 

Bond Oversight Commission or the Council of Bond Oversight is found 

unconstitutional by a final, unappealed order of a court of 

competent jurisdiction, such determination shall not nullify joint 

or individual actions, approvals and disapprovals of the Executive 

and Legislative Bond Oversight Commissions or the Council of Bond 

Oversight and any obligations entered into by the Oklahoma 

Development Finance Authority pursuant to provisions of the Oklahoma 

Development Finance Authority Act and the Credit Enhancement Reserve 

Fund Act with approval by the Bond Oversight Commissions or the 
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Council of Bond Oversight and such obligations are hereby confirmed, 

ratified, validated and deemed incontestable. 

B.  The Council shall consist of five (5) nonlegislative 

members.  One member shall be appointed by the Speaker of the House 

of Representatives, one member shall be appointed by the President 

Pro Tempore of the Senate, two members shall be appointed by the 

Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate and one member 

shall be the Director of State Finance.  Three members of the 

Council shall constitute a quorum.  The affirmative vote of three 

members present and voting shall be necessary for any action taken 

by the Council.  Appointed members shall serve a term of two (2) 

years and may be removed for cause by the appointing authority.  

Members may be appointed for additional terms.  

C.  A vacancy on the Council shall be filled in a like manner as 

the original appointment, but only for the remainder of the term.  

The Council shall elect one of its members chairman and may elect 

such other officers as it deems necessary.  No vacancy in the 

membership of the Council shall impair the right of the Council to 

exercise all rights and duties of the Council.  

D.  If the powers, duties and responsibilities of the 

Commissions devolve upon the Council pursuant to this section, the 

person serving as the Oklahoma State Bond Advisor on the date of 

such devolution shall continue to serve in that position until the 

Governor appoints a new Oklahoma State Bond Advisor from a list of 

candidates provided by the Council and said appointee has been 

confirmed by the Senate.  Thereafter, and in the case of a vacancy, 

the Oklahoma State Bond Advisor shall be appointed, subject to the 

advice and consent of the Senate, by the Governor from a list of 

candidates provided by the Council and shall serve a term of office 

coterminous with that of the appointing Governor.  The Oklahoma 

State Bond Advisor may be removed by the Council for cause, after a 

public hearing. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 54, Chapter 222, O.S.L. 

1987, as amended by Section 5, Chapter 374, O.S.L. 1989 (74 O.S. 

Supp. 1990, Section 5062.6), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 5062.6  A.  Upon certification by the Governor of a 

public trust as qualifying to become the Oklahoma Development 

Finance Authority, the board of trustees of such trust shall become 

the governing board of the Oklahoma Development Finance Authority 

with the addition of two (2) other persons.  One person shall be the 

Director of the Department of Commerce who shall serve ex officio 

and who shall be a voting member of the board of the Authority.  The 

Governor shall appoint one (1) person, qualified by outstanding 

knowledge, leadership and experience in the field of finance, for a 

term of office of two (2) years subject to the advice and consent of 

the Senate.  Any vacancy in a position upon the board occupied by a 

member of the qualifying public trust or the gubernatorial appointee 

shall be filled by appointment of the Governor subject to the advice 

and consent of the Senate.  Any position upon the board filled by 

appointment of the Governor shall be for a term equal to the term of 

office of the member whose term has expired.  Appointments shall be 

made on the basis of outstanding knowledge, leadership and 

experience in the respective field of the appointee.  If a vacancy 

occurs when the Senate is not in session, the Governor may appoint a 

member who shall exercise full powers until confirmation or 

rejection of the appointment by the Senate.  Each member appointed 

by the Governor may be removed from office by the Governor, for 

cause, after a public hearing, and may be suspended by the Governor 

pending the completion of such hearing.  The governing and 

administrative powers of the Oklahoma Development Finance Authority 
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shall be vested in the governing board as provided by this section.  

No member shall receive compensation for his service on the board 

directly or indirectly; provided that each 

B.  Each appointive member may receive reimbursement for 

expenses pursuant to the provisions of the State Travel 

Reimbursement Act, Section 500.1 et seq. of this title.  In 

addition, each appointive member shall receive a monthly stipend of 

Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) if, during the month, the member 

attended a meeting of the board of directors at which a quorum was 

present.  Provided, a member who is also to receive a stipend for 

attending, during said month, a board meeting of the Oklahoma 

Industrial Finance Authority shall not receive a stipend pursuant to 

this subsection for said month except to the extent that payment to 

the member may be divided between the two boards in proportion to 

the service rendered by the member to each board. 

  B. C.  Members shall annually elect from among the membership a 

chairman, vice-chairman, secretary and treasurer, and may elect an 

assistant secretary or assistant secretaries who need not be members 

of the board.  Four members of the board shall constitute a quorum 

and the affirmative vote of the majority of members present at a 

meeting of the board shall be necessary and sufficient for any 

action taken by the board, except that the affirmative vote of at 

least four members shall be required for the approval of any 

resolution authorizing the issuance of any bonds or approving any 

loan transaction pursuant to Section 5062.1 et seq. of this title. 

C. D.  No vacancy in the membership of the board shall impair 

the right of a quorum to exercise all rights and perform all the 

duties of the board.  Any action taken by the board may be 

authorized by resolution at any regular, special, or emergency 

meeting and shall take effect upon the date the chairman or 

vice-chairman certifies the action of the Authority by affixing his 

signature to the resolution unless some other date is otherwise 

provided in the resolution. 

D. E.  The board shall appoint and employ a president.  The 

board shall establish criteria for selecting the president taking 

into consideration national standards for similar positions in 

similar institutions in other states.  The search for a president 

shall be conducted pursuant to the criteria so established.  The 

president shall employ and terminate such other officers and 

employees as designated by the board.  The board may delegate to its 

president, its members and/or officers of the Authority such duties 

as it deems necessary or convenient to carry out the purposes of 

this act. 

E.  No F.  Except as otherwise provided by law, no part of the 

funds of the Authority shall inure to the benefit of, or be 

distributed to its employees, officers, or board of directors, 

except that the Authority shall be authorized and empowered to pay 

its employees and agents reasonable compensation and benefits. 

F. G.  The meetings of the board of directors of the Oklahoma 

Development Finance Authority shall be subject to the Open Meeting 

Act, Section 301 et seq. of Title 25 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and 

the Open Records Act, Section 24A.1 et seq. of Title 51 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes.  Any information submitted to or compiled by the 

Oklahoma Development Finance Authority with respect to the marketing 

plans, financial statements, trade secrets or any other commercially 

sensitive information of persons, firms, associations, partnerships, 

agencies, corporations or other entities shall be confidential, 

except to the extent that the person or entity which provided such 

information or which is the subject of such information consents to 
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disclosure.  Executive sessions may be held to discuss such 

materials if deemed necessary by the board of directors. 

G. H.  The Authority shall assist minority businesses in 

obtaining financial assistance.  The terms and conditions of loans 

or other means of financial assistance, including the charges for 

interest and other services, will be consistent with the provisions 

of this act.  The Authority shall solicit proposed minority business 

ventures for review and analysis. 

H. I.  The Authority shall adopt, publish and submit by January 

1 of each year to Oklahoma Futures, the Governor, the President Pro 

Tempore of the Senate, and the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives, appropriate administrative policies, including but 

not limited to policies governing the classification, employment, 

promotion, suspension, disciplinary action or dismissal of Authority 

employees and reimbursement of employees.  All actions governed by 

said administrative policies shall be examined annually in the 

independent audit required by this act.  The Authority shall not be 

subject to state laws regulating the classification, employment, 

promotion, suspension, disciplinary action or dismissal of state 

employees.  Except as otherwise provided by this act, the Oklahoma 

Development Finance Authority shall be subject to the provisions of 

the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act, Section 85.1 et seq. of this 

title.  The Oklahoma Development Finance Authority shall be subject 

to the provisions of law governing administrative procedures 

pursuant to Title 75 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

I. J.  If a member of the board of directors, officer, agent or 

employee of the Oklahoma Development Finance Authority has any 

direct or any indirect interest in any approval, contract or 

agreement upon which the member, officer, agent or employee may be 

called upon to act or vote, the board member, officer, agent or 

employee shall disclose the same to the secretary of the Authority 

prior to the taking of final action by the Authority concerning such 

contract or agreement and shall so disclose the nature and extent of 

such interest and his or her acquisition thereof, which disclosure 

shall be publicly acknowledged by the Authority and entered upon the 

minutes of the Authority.  If a board member, officer, agent or 

employee holds such an interest, he or she shall refrain from any 

further official involvement in regard to such contract or 

agreement, from voting on any matter pertaining to such contract or 

agreement, and from communicating with other board members, 

officers, agents or employees concerning said contract or agreement.  

Employees of the Oklahoma Development Finance Authority shall be 

subject to the provisions of Section 4241 of this title.  

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any contract or 

agreement entered into in conformity with this subsection shall not 

be void or invalid by reason of the interest described in this 

subsection, nor shall any person so disclosing the interest and 

refraining from further official involvement as provided for in this 

subsection be guilty of an offense, be removed from office, or be 

subject to any other penalty on account of such interest.  Provided, 

any approval, contract or agreement made in violation of this 

section shall give rise to no action against the Authority. 

Indirect interest shall include pecuniary or competitive 

advantage which exists or could foreseeably accrue as a result of 

the act or forebearance of the Authority. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 13, Chapter 342, O.S.L. 

1990 (74 O.S. Supp. 1990, Section 5063.4e), is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 5063.4e  In addition to its other powers and except as 

applied to Section 12 of this act 5063.4d of this title, the 



ENR. S. B. NO. 443 Page 5 

 

Oklahoma Development Finance Authority may select a coinsurer to 

insure not less than fifty percent (50%) of a pool a percentage of 

each loan in a pool or in the portfolio of loans for which Credit 

Enhancement Reserve Fund-backed bonds have been or may be issued, 

provided that the Authority may also select a coinsurer to insure 

individual nonpooled loans should such loans be credit enhanced or 

supported by the Credit Enhancement Reserve Fund.  The Authority may 

contract to pay losses up to a stated limit and permitting principal 

reductions to be applied to reduce the liability of the coinsurer 

until its liability is extinguished. 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 16th day of May, 1991. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 23d day of May, 1991. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


